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TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs ettty Ap aarecd
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company -6~ m—-fl .
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1924
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4904 Southfront Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - Livermore, California
Dubtlin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 November 6, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of Sep_tember 28, 2001
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 26, 2001, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:

Suite 250 Alameda CA 94362-6577

suvm Dept. of Env:runmentai Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

67478 1EPa Court, Suite J

Dublin, California 94568

(925) 551-7555



i (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

November 6, 2001
G-R Job #386448

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 28, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). :

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. Isoconceniration Maps are included as Figures 2, 3 and 4. The chain of custody document and
laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
~Fe .-

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

L

Doughas ». Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Polentiometric Map

Figure 2: TPH-G Isoconcentration Map

Figure 3: Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Figure 4: MTBE lsoconcentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



mw-7 ¢ ¢, / EXPLANATION
N/A
/: 4}““2 + Groundwater monitoring weli
P AN~ N/A (Chevron)
g MwW-1 il MW-5 > NO JOIN G
N/A| vnoca N/A + Groundwater monitoring well
2 | suton | HE UNOCAL STA (Unocat)
=
g N/ x Destroyed well
L N/A mw4 + Discontinued from monitoring/
~_ sampling program
/ 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
FIRST STREET Eafg{gnced to Mean Sea Level
506. :2 *c-;s o9 _99/ Groundwater elevation contour,
. oy aﬂ_ - \d\ ~ dashed \.nhere inferred.
- o*&”r N des DAY * Inaccessible
. ++ TOC not available
50814 T o Gt
y = N/4 Not Available
m - NOTE  Monitoring well RW—1 was
* x )'( iy not located.
\ c\ﬂsoa 17 5 \$C15
c1 \ X -
+‘..\-¢- ~‘\¢§‘- ‘%ﬁ!@ {
L @ % l
A c-13 | ~ %
508.59 Approximate groundwater AN
) flow direction at a 0 100
w gradient of 0.007 to 0.03 Ft/Ft. | I
Tonk Complex _E;-I
Source: Figure modified {rom drowing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm. Scale in Feet

j/ Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

65747 Sierra CL., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 {925} 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
Chevron Service Station #9-—1924
4904 Southfront Road
Lji\lrermore, California

—
FIGURE

1

PROJECT NUWBER " REVIEWED 8Y
386448

—
REVISED DATE

DATE
September 28, 2001

FILE NAME: P:QEnv‘uro(Chwrun:Q—1924<QD1—9—1924.DWG | Loyout Teb: Pol3




Drainage Ditch

Source: Figure madifs drowing provided RRM engineerin ing firm

7/- Gerrien- Bvan Ine.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dubfin, CA 94568 {925) 551-7555

o J

EXPLANATION

ORING &

500

/NS

*

N/A

Groundwater monitoring well
(Chevron)

Groundwater monitoring well
(Unocal)

Destroyed well

Discontinued from monitoring/
sompling program

TPH-G (Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline)
concentrations in ppb

TPH-G isoconcentration contour
Not Sampled
Inaccessible

Not Available

Scole in Feet

TPH-G ISOCONCENTRATION MAP
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California

FIGURE

PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386448 September 28i 2001

FILE NAME: P::ENVIRO;CHEVRON:Q-|924<001—9—1924.5WE | Layout Tab: Tphgd




MwW-7 % o MWe EXPLANATION
2 USTs g, MW-2 N/ + Groundwater monitoring well
< naY N/A {Chevron)
%3 Mw-1 gl Il MW-5 > 0 N
N/4 i Unocal N/A O JOINT_MONITORING + Groundwater monitoring well
£
2 x
S N/A N/A Destroyed well
¢Mw-3 Mt:-'“ + Discontinued from monitoring/
f\ sampling program
/ 5.00 Benzene concentration in ppb
FIRST STREET 600 Benzene isoconcentration contour
o
c-18 NS Not Sampled
c-12 me
<0.50; "Qm * Inaccessible
a N/A Not Available
<0.50 |~
re
~
N
0 100
Scale in Feet
Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm.
« BENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION MAP RIGURE
-~ GET'”.EH - RYAH I”c. Chevron Service Station #9—1924
6747 Sierrg Ct,, Sute J 4904 Southfront Road
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Livermore, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY ATE REVISED DATE

386448

DATE
Segtember 28, 2001

FILE NAME: P::ENVIRO!CHEVRON:Q—WE«QN-9—1924.0‘*’0 Layout Tob: Benz3



Mw.7 ¢ 4}';“: EXPLANATION
N/4 TS g, MW-2 L 4 Groundwater monitoring well
£ Y N/A (Chevron)
2 mwaadll o Mws, NO JOINT MONITORING
N/A | umcdl N/4A - Groundwater monitoring well
: /A | WITH THE UNOCAL_STATION (nocah
g x Destroyed well
+ Discontinued from monitoring/
sampling program
500 MTBE concentration in ppb
500 MTBE isoconcentration contour
~
NS Not Sampled
* Inaccessible
N/A Not Available
-
PN
0 100
2 e
Tork
ource: Fiqure modified from drawi ided by RRM engingering contracting firm. Scale in Feet
MTBE ISOCONCENTRATION MAP FIGURE
/L GETTlEﬂ - RY‘" I"c. Chevron Service Stotion #9—1924
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite 4 4904 Southfront Road
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Livermore, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386448

September 28, 2001

- a—
FILE NAME: P:!ENVIRO:CHEVRON:Q—‘IQZ‘«:QN-9-192‘.DWG Loyout Tob: MTBE3



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1

03/28/86 520.39 508.64 11.75 - - - - - - -

03/15/88 520.39 506.89 13.50 27,000 770 87 610 2,100 - -

05/10/88 520.39 506.74 13.65 - - - - - - -

06/10/38 520.39 505.67 14.72 - - - - - - -

07/25/88 520.39 506.89 13.50 - - - - - - -

10/13/88 520.39 507.50 12.89 3,200 220 11 62 130 - -

01/01/89 520.39 507.50 12.89 - - - - - - -

01/12/89 520.39 - - 4,000 820 43 490 260 - -

04/10/89 520.39 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 70 50 - ND
04/10/89 520.39 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 60 50 - -

06/26/89 520.39 506.45 13.94 600 97 20 60 50 - ND
06/26/89 520.39 506.45 13.94 570 86 i5 44 35 - -

10/13/89 520.39 506.47 13.92 1,600 64 ND 51 48 - ND
01/03/50 520.39 506.59 13.80 1,100 36 0.68 30 30 - -
05/08/90 520.39 506.48 13.91 1,300 37 9.2 40 32 - -

09/29/90 52039 506.46 13.93 350 19 1.2 32 3] - -~

01/03/91 520.39 506,54 13.85 400 S V. ND 17 14 - -

04/12/91 520.39 506.88 13.51 - - - - - - -

09/04/91 520.39 506,29 14.10 - - - - - - -

04/06/92 520.39 507.33 13.06 1,000 12 0.8 31 31 - -

07/28/92 520.39 506.46 13.93 4,200 47 110 86 260 - —

10/16/92 520.39 505.94 14.45 1,800 11 ND 32 55 - -

01/14/93 520.39 509.16 11.23 2,000 24 ND 98 62 - -

03/26/93 520.39 509.45 10.94 4,400 21 12 120 100 - -

04/22/93' 520.39 504.14 16.25 18,000 26 44 580 330 - -

07/20,21/93 520.39 505.10 15.29 7,100 7 11 470 470 - -

10/20/93 520.39 506.89 13.50 880 19 26 260 190 — -

01/20194 520.39 507.13 13.26 2,900 13 10 130 60 - -

04/21/94 520.39 506.93 13.46 1,400 8.8 7.8 82 34 - -

07/21,22194 520.39 506.93 13.46 800 - 47 2.7 34 13 - -

01/18/95 520.39 508.67 11.72 2,000 18 10 130 10 - -

04/17/95 520.39 508.58 11.81 2,500 13 1.9 33 43 - -

9-1024 x1s#386448 1 As of 09/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1 (cont) .

07/18/95 520.39 508.27 12.12 1,100 <10 <10 27 <i0 -- -
10/17/95 520.39 507.81 12.58 - 2,000 13 <50 24 <5.0 6,400 --
01/18/96 520.39 509.07 11.32 <2,000 35 30 <20 23 6,600 -
04/17/96 520.39 509.52 10.87 <1,000 31 <10 <10 <10 <50 --
07/16/96 520.39 509.01 11.38 830 15 <5.0 13 <5.0 9,000 -
10/16/96 520.39 508.58 11,81 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,300 -
01/08/99 520.39 508.33 12.06 1,600 22 <10 10 <10 1,500/1,400° -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-2

03/28/86 520.76 508.78 11.98 - - - -- - - -
03/15/88 520.76 506.99 13.77 22,000 3,900 1,900 1,200 1,200 -- -
05/10/88 520.76 506.73 14.03 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 520.76 505.64 15.12 - - - - -- -- --
07/25/88 520.76 506.90 13.86 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 520.76 506.65 14.11 ND ND ND ND ND - -
£1/01/89 520.76 507.93 12.83 -- -- - -- - - --
01/12/89 520.76 - - 1,000 25 3.0 83 59 -- -
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 600 25 ND 15 12 -- ND
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 ND ND ND 11 1 -- -
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 640 53 8.0 18 14 -- ND
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 750 37 0.6 13 8.2 - -
10/13/89 520.76 506.84 13.92 630 ND ND 17 10 -~ --
01/03/90 520.76 506.65 14.11 880 3 ND 19 17 - -~
05/08/90 520.76 506.48 14.28 340 1.3 2.7 8.4 11 -- --
09/29/90 520.76 506.51 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 18 - --
01/03/91 520.76 506.61 14.15 2,000 270 ND 79 93 -- -
04/12/91 520.76 506.90 13.86 -- - - -- -- -- -
09/04/91 520.76 506.26 14.50 - - -- - -- -- -
04/06/92 520.76 507.29 13.47 1,200 ND ND 54 6.1 -- -
07728192 520.76 506.41 14.35 1,000 52 29 26 16 -- -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 2 As of 09/28/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 {cont)
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/%7
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
DESTROYED

C-3

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88

9-1024.xls/#386448

520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520,76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520,76
520.76
520.76

520.76

520.76
520,76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520,76

521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31

505.92
509.54
509.99
507.83
504.74
506.92
507.16
506.66
506.93
508.94
508.72
508.34
50797
509.18
509.49
508.81
508.36
508.49
508.45
509.50
509.22
509.35
509.31

500.07
507.10
506.88
5035.78
507.09

14.34
11.22
10.77
12.93
16.02
13.84
13.60
14.10
13.33
11.82
12.04
12.42
12.79
11.58
11.27
11.95
12.40
12.27
12,31
11.26
11.54
11.41
11.45

12.24
1421
14.43
15.53

- 14.22

2,000 ND
1,800 49
820 15
2,000 12
1,100 28
1,600 140
760 36
430 - 23
1,200 10
640 1.0
<50 <05
81 <0.5
390 <0.5
<50 <0.5
62 <0.5
370 21
460 24
430 0.63
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
140 1.0
201 1.96
320 0.949
2,100 g6
3

2.2
50
12
12
8.0
18
3.0
28
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.5
13
<0.5

0.61

<5
<0.5

20
31
14
28
4.0
22
7.0
6.8
52
5.7
<0.5
<0.5

0.57
0.967

10
29
6.0
29
4.0
27
3.0
6.8
53
7.7
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.62

<2.5

11.2
3.48

As of 09/28/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3 (cont)
10/13/88
01/01/89
04/10/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
(9/27/90
01/03/91
04712191
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22194
DESTROYED

C-5

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
07/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88

9-1924.xIs/#386448

521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
52131
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
321.31
521.31
521.31
521,31
521.31
52131
521.31
521.31
521.31

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
52082
520.82

507.21
508.61
506.95
506.57
506.61
506.89
506.66
506.64
506.73
507.08
506.43
507.48
306.51
506.08
509.86
510.04
508.70
505.14
507.08
507.30
506.98
507.00

508.82
507.07
506.90
507.10
507.10
506.98

14.10
12.70
14.36
14.74
14.70
14.42
14.65
14.67
14,58
14.23
14.88
13.83
14.80
15.23

1145
11.27
12.61

1617
14.23
14.0

14,33

14,31

1200
13.75
13.92
13.72
13.72
13.84

ND ND ND
200 21 ND
260 1.1 0.7
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
7 ND 1.0
57 ND ND
98 ND ND
64 ND ND
88 ND ND
80 ND ND
1,400 ND ND
100 ND ND
74 0.7 10
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND 1.0
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
1,600 82 7.0
2,500 ND ND
4

ND
2.6
1.6
ND
1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.1

11

1.3
ND
ND
ND
0.8
ND
ND
ND

~

As of 0972801
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Table 1 ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 (cont)
01/01/89 520.82 50741 13.41 -- -- -- -- - - -
01/12/89 520.82 -- - ND 42 3.0 44 52 .- --
04/10/89 520.82 -- 13.88 180 2.6 ND 6.2 5.5 - ND
06/26/89 520.82 506.68 14.14 420 7.6 0.8 40 56 - ND
10/13/89 52082 506.67 14.15 620 ND ND 10 ND - ND
01/03/90 520.82 506.72 14.10 ND 0.7 ND 8.0 6.0 - -
05/08/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 140 0.6 0.8 11 7.2 - .
09/27/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 360 ND 3.2 5.2 6.4 -- --
01/03/91 520.82 506.82 14.00 20 ND ND ND 3.0 -- -
04/12/91 520.82 507.11 13.71 270 12 ND 19 1.0 -- -
09/04/91 520.82 506.52 14.30 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 520.82 507.53 13.29 670 12 ND 40 ND - -
07/28/92 520.82 506.69 14.13 130 15 ND 1.8 0.5 -- --
10/16/92 520.82 506.14 14.68 ND ND ND ND 1.2 -- -
01/14/93 520.82 508.95 11.87 2,300 13 ND 110 10 - -
03/26/93 520.82 -- - - - - - -- - -
04/22/93 520.82 508.70 12.12 2,300 220 18 120 65 - -
07/20,21/93 520.82 504.78 16.04 970 18 5.0 8.0 i4 -- --
10,2093 520.82 506.72 14.10 2,200 7.0 5.0 3.0 15 -- -
01/20/94 520.82 507.22 13.60 440 2.0 1.0 11 0.6 - --
- 04421/94 520.82 507.01 13.81 490 2.1 26 21 1.5 - -
(1/21,22/94 520.82 507.00 13.82 370 0.9 ND 6.5 1.0 - --
" 01/18/95 52082 508.55 12.27 940 37 22 14 73 an -
04/177195 520.82 508.65 1217 14,000 1,200 340 160 80 - --
07/18/95 520.82 508.51 1231 <2,000 180 <20 <20 <20 - -
107195 520.82 508.36 12.46 92 49 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 . -
01/18/96 520.82 509.04 11.78 1,300 180 - <5.0 10 7.9 4,300 -
04/17/96 520.82 509.71 11.11 2,200 140 <10 <10 <10 5,400 -
07/16/96 520.82 509.40 11.42 380 4.5 <0.5 34 3.1 1,400 --
10/16/96 520.82 508.82 12.00 320 34 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 660 --
04/10/97 520.82 509.07 1175 980 12 <25 3.0 <2.5 1,700 --
10/20/97 520.82 508.76 12.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- -- -

9-1924.x1s/4386448 5 ' As of 09/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 (cont)

04/30/98 520.82 510.02 10.80 1,500 38 <5.0 17 5.4 1,700 -
10/07/98 520.82 509.78 11.04 -- - - - - - --
04/14/99 520.82 509.53 11.29 227 10.9 0.511 1.17 1.06 468 --
01/21/00 520.82 509.42 11.40 909 11.5 <20 448 <2.0 493 -
03/23/01 520.82 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - -
09/28/01 520.82 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - -- - -
C-6

03/26/86 519.62 508.50 11.12 - - -- - -- -- --
03/15/88 519.62 506.69 12.93 46,000 870 4,600 1,500 8,200 -- --
05/10/88 519.62 506.59 13.03 86,000 1,400 10,000 3,000 19,000 -- -
06/10/88 519.62 505.51 14.11 - - -- - - - -
07/25/88 519.62 506.67 12.95 - -- - - - - --
10/13/88 519.62 506.48 13.14 5,300 300 600 260 1.600 - --
01/01/89 519.62 50'7.48 12.14 - - - -- - -- --
0112189 519.62 -- -- 5,000 260 110 270 720 - --
04/12/89 519.62 506.64 12,98 5,000 90 190 190 680 -~ 4.0
06/26/89 519.62 506.23 13.39 3,600 77 250 140 610 -- ND
10/13/8% 519.62 506.22 13.40 3,500 32 81 100 530 - ND
01/03/90 519.62 506.44 13.18 3,200 20 a7 65 410 -- --
05/08/90 519.62 506.23 13.39 1,800 17 140 ND 400 -- --
09/29/90 519.62 506.30 13.32 2,000 58 210 260 2,100 -- --
01/03/N 519.62 506.43 13.19 2,300 4.0 79 59 380 -- --
0412/91 519.62 506.71 i2.91 -- - -- -- - - -
(9/04/91 519.62 506.06 13.56 -- - -- -- -- -- -
04/06/92 519.62 50714 12.48 44,000 ND 120 740 3,400 -- --
07/28/92 519.62 506.15 13.47 120,000 220 1,100 3,000 13,000 -- -
10/16/92 519.62 505.67 13.95 570,000 ND 830 3,300 9,600 - -
0/14/93 519.62 509.23 10.39 19,000 ND 25 460 980 - -
03/26/93 519.62 509.79 9.83 11,000 30 90 290 1,100 - --
04/22/93 519.62 508.30 11.32 20,000 29 170 640 2,400 - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 6 As of 09/28/01 '
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-6 {cont)
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01721700
DESTROYED

C-7

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/38
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89

0-1924 xls/#386448

519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.02
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62

520.30
520.30
520.30
52030
52030
520.30
520.30
520.30
520.30

504.70
506.71
506.94
506.74
506.78
508.61
508.35
508.16
507.64
508.78
509.15
508.65
508.12
508.35
507.85
505.01
508.71
508.77
508.73

508.63
506.82
506.70
505.62
506.87
506.69
507.64

506.70

14.92
1291
12.68
12.88
12.84
.01
127
11.46
11.98
10.84
10.47
10,97
11.50
11.27
11.77
10.61
10.91
10.85
10.89

11.67
13.48
13.60
14.68
13.43
13.61
12.66

13.60

32,000
77,000
22,000
6,500
4,500
3,600
1,500
4,000
6,000
1,200
510
1,300
2,600
1,300
2,200
1,300
1,200
2,180
1,230

130
290
10
17
ND
33
1.6
<10
<10
<5.0
<2.5
10
3
5.1
<2.5
6.5
11
13.6
10.3

490
790
86
42
7.1
6.7
22
<10
<10
<50
<2.5
<10
<10
<2.5
4.6
8.6
<10
<20
<5.0

1,000
2,500
510
160
130
62
14
40
100
10
10
31
12
17
14
5.6
15
552
5.89

4,900 - .
7,600 - .
29 - -
210 - -
130 - -
78 - -
12 - -
22 - -
58 5,200 -
<5.0 2,600 -
3.0 490 -
<10 2,700 -
1 5,100 -
<25 1,300 -
13 1,300 -
7.0 180 -
<10 710 .
4.12 116 -
6.09 217 -
120 -~ -
3,000 - -
640 - -
370 - ND

As of 09/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 (cont)

06/26/89 520.30 506.42 13.88 6,000 1,300 50 600 340 - ND
10/13/39 520.30 506.49 13.81 3,900 1,300 ND 160 150 - -
01/03/90 520.30 506.59 13.71 5,600 1,200 13 180 200 - -
05/08/90 520.30 506.45 13.85 3,500 1,100 15 110 140 - -
09/29/90 520.30 506.50 13.80 2,400 580 ND 46 68 - -
01/03/91 520,30 506.59 13.71 2,500 300 2.0 110 120 - -
04/12/91 52030 506.84 13.46 2,300 190 1.0 81 87 - -
09/04/91 52030 506,21 14.09 - - - - - -~ -
10/07/91 520.30 - 4,700 170 1.9 97 59 - -
04/06/92 52030 507.28 13.02 2,400 95 08 110 100 - -
0728192 520.30 506.54 13.76 2,000 120 3.4 110 110 - -
10716192 520.30 505.88 14.42 2,700 130 42 68 74 - -
01/14/93 52030 509.32 10.98 7,800 160 33 380 210 - -
03/26/93 520.30 509.69 10.61 1,400 39 9.0 28 15 - -
04/22/93 52030 508.46 11.84 3,800 130 18 43 36 - -
07/20-21/93" 520.30 504.94 1536 1,900 35 18 61 87 - -
10/20/93 520,30 506.89 13.41 5,500 72 26 250 160 - -
01/20/94' 520.30 507.11 13.19 3,600 12 12 150 69 - -
04/21/94 520.30 506.97 13.33 2,100 62 1 170 68 - -
07/21,22/94 520.30 506.91 13.39 1,700 50 44 110 22 - -
01/18/95 520.30 508.71 11.59 920 16 <0.5 30 12 - -
04/17/95 520.30 508.56 11.74 730 43 1.6 12 1.8 - -
07/18/95 52030 508.32 11.98 1,200 63 <5.0 12 <5.0 - -
1011795 520.30 507.82 12.48 1,100 45 <5.0 12 <5.0 8,100 -
01/18/96 520.30 508.90 11.40 930 73 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 -
04/17/96 520.30 500.34 10.96 980 55 <1.0 74 1.1 340 -
07/16/96 520.30 508.79 11.51 1,400 96 <50 11 9.9 3,000 .
10/16/96 52030 508.30 12.00 4,100 40 <5.0 1.5 5.5 3,800 -
03123101 520.30 508.50 11.80 329 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 33.2/38° -
09/28/01 520.30 508.17 12.13 1,100 38 <1.0 32 <5.0 130 -

9-1924 xIs/#386448 B As of 09/28/01

e




Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8

03/28/86 519.74 507.96 1178 - - - - - . -
03/15/88 519.74 506.11 13.63 7,500 360 25 10 ND - -
05/10/88 519.74 506.00 13.74 - - - - - . -
06/10/88 519.74 504.85 14.89 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.74 506.09 13.65 - - - — - - -
10/13/88 519.74 505.96 13.78 ND 6.0 5.3 ND ND - .
01/01/89 519.74 507.06 12.68 - - - - .- - -
01/12/89 519.74 - - ND 37 4.0 1.0 5.0 - -
04/12/89 519.74 505.97 13.77 3,000 13 ND ND ND - 12
06/26/89 519.74 505.71 14,03 780 14 6.0 ND 6.0 - ND
10/13/89 519.74 505.68 14.06 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 519.74 506.00 13.74 910 ND ND 1.0 1.0 - -
05/07/90 519.74 505.64 14.10 620 3.9 6.0 0.5 34 - -
09/29/90 519.74 505.77 13.97 77 ND 1.4 ND ND - -
01/03/91 519.74 505.93 13.81 67 2.0 20 ND 20 - -
04/12/91 519.74 506.14 13.60 180 4.0 ND ND ND - -
09/04/91 519.74 505.60 14.14 140 1.8 47 0.8 48 - -
04/06/92 519.74 506,62 13.12 150 ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 519.74 505.64 14.10 90 ND ND ND 0.8 - -
10/16/92 519.74 505.17 14.57 51 ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 519.74 508.79 10.95 120 ND 16 1.0 35 - -
03/26/93 519.74 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 519.74 507.67 12.07 68 ND 0.6 0.6 0.8 - -
07/20,21/93 519.74 504.04 15.70 ND ND ND ND ND - .
10/20/93 519.74 506.23 13.51. ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 519.74 506.23 13.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 519.74 506.06 13.68 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21,22/94 519.74 50624 13.50 51 ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/95 519.74  DRY - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 519.74  DRY - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 51974  DRY - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 519.74 507.54 12.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

9-1924.x]s/4386448 9 -As of 09/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont)
01/18/96 519.74 507.64 1210  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 519.74 508.87 1087  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/96 519.74 508.26 1148 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/16/96 519.74 507.78 11.96 ~ - - - - - -
03/23/01 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - - - - -
09/28/01 51974  DRY - - - - . - . -
c-9
03/28/86 519.52 508.28 11.24 - - - - - - -
03/15/88 519.52 506.60 12.92 29,000 540 560 580 3,900 - -
05/10/88 519.52 506.40 13,12 - - - ~ . - -
06/10/88 519.52 505.36 14,16 - - - - - - .
07/25/88 519.52 506.52 13.00 - - - - - - -
10/113/88 519.52 506.39 13.13 2,200 57 8.0 20 150 - -
01/01/89 519.52 507.33 12.19 - - - - - -
01/12/89 519.52 - - 2,000 39 12 51 46 - -
04/12/89 519.52 506.41 13.11 6,000 16 20 55 240 - ND
04/11/89 519.52 506.41 13.11 6,000 14 25 45 290 - -
06/26/89 519.52 506.12 13.40 3,900 37 63 140 690 - ND
10/13/89 519.52 506.06 13.46 1,300 7.0 ND 26 50 - ND
01/03/90 519.52 506.22 13.30 1,500 ND 0.7 202 37 . -
4 050790 519.52 506.04 13.48 7,100 21 33 89 500 - -
’ 09/29/90 519.52 506.13 13.39 1,000 21 3.9 31 110 - -
01/03/91 519.72 506.44 13.28 3,200 ND ND 32 140 - -
04/12/91 51972 506.72 13.00 - - - — - - -
09/04/91 519.72 506.11 13.61 - - - - - - -
9 04/06192 519.72 507.18 12.54 2,800 ND ND 33 130 - -
07/28/92 519.72 506.27 13.45 1,000 6.5 24 17 37 - -
10/16/92 519.72 505.74 13.98 190,000 ND 730 960 2,000 - -
01/14193 519.72 509.28 10.44 2,200 ND ND 27 77 - -
03/26193 519.72 - - - - - - - - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 10 As of 09/28/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
0/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10020797
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09728101

C-10

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/310/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89

9-1924 x1s/#386448

519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
51972
519.72
51972
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72

520.41
52041
52041
520.41
52041
52041
52041

508.29
504.52
506.76
506.88
506.58
506.77
508.57
508.41
508.06
507.99
509.04
509.67
508.80
508.42
508.52
508.28
509.11
508.87
508.89
508.82
508.44
508.14

505.55
505.51
504.47
505.56
505.51
505.58

11.43
15.20
12.96
12.84
13.14
12.95
11.15
11.31
11.66
11.73
10.68
10.05
10.92
11.30
11.20
11.44
10.61
10.85
10.83
10.90
11.28
11.58

14.86
14.90
15.94
14.85
14.90
14.83

7,300
30,000
36,000
12,000
2,200
1,100
2,100
3,800
1,700
1,200
1,400
480
250
2,200
630
650
380
<50
534
937
434
480

60
160
22
55
1
ND
9.2
438
<2.0
<1.2
31
0.94
2.7
13
<5.0
11
44
0.68
3.28
<0.5
<0.500
0.92

<20
<1.2
<25
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<30
<5.0
3.9
<0.5
<0.5
0.718
<0.500
<1.0

68
450
440

27

23

14

19
59
9.6
2.2
<25
1.7
2.0
<10
<5.0
8.1
2.0
<0.5
3.0
1.64

<0.500

1.1

98
1,100
930
210
19
10
13
7.2
8.3
4.3
<2.5
1.1
3.3
<10
<5.0
7.2
8.5
<0.5
<(.5
1.3

<0.500

<5.0

130
94.4
144

19,7722

21

As of 09/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10 {cont}

01/12/89 520.41 -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/11/89 520.41 505.51 14,90 ND 4.3 ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 52041 505.2% 15.12 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.5 -~ 4.0
10/13/89 520.41 505.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 52041 505.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - --
05/07/90 520.41 504.88 15.53 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 520.41 505.21 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
01/03/91 52041 505.35 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/12/91 520.41 505.55 14.86 110 16 ND 29 27 -- -
05/04/91 520.41 505.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04/06/92 520.41 506.20 14.21 57 ND - ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 52041 505.63 14.78 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
10/16/92 52041 504.90 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
(41/14/93 520.41 506.97 13.44 88 4.7 ND 2.3 1.6 - -
03/26/93 520.41 507.86 12.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 520.41 506.67 13,74 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/20,21/93 520.41 503.92 16.49 100 ND ND ND ND -- --
10720493 52041 505,17 14.64 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/20/94 520.41 506.02 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/21/94 520.41 505.79 14.62 ND 0.8 ND ND ND -- -
07/21,22/94 52041 505.84 14.57 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/18/95 52041 506.77 13.04 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/17/95 520.41 506.87 13.54 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
07/18/95 52041 506.97 13.44 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- -
10/17/95 52041 506.63 13.78 - - - - - - -
01/18/96 52041 506.81 13.60 <125 3.7 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 1,000 -
04/17196 520.41 507.23 13.18 -- - - -- - - --
07/16/96 52041 . 507.30 13.11 <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,000 --
10/16/96 520.41 506.91 13.50 -~ -- - - -- -- -

09/28/01 520.41 506.36 14.05 - - - - - - -

91974 l</#3R6448 12 As of 09728101




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11
03/28/86
03/15/68
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/14/88
01/01/8%
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/28/90
01703/
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04721794
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95

9-1924.x1s/4#386448

520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520,04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04

506.22
505.55
505.73
504.57
506.44
505.51
505.94

505.68
505.46
505.33
505.43
504.51
504.53
505.41
505.74
505.20
506.48
505.65
504.25
507.90
508.23
507.10
503.56
505.58
503.92
505.80
505.83
506.81
507.03
507.04
506.72

13.82
14.49
14.31
15.47
13.60
14.53
14.10

14.36
14.58
141
14.61
15.53
15.51
14.63
14.30
14.84
13.56
14.39
15.79
12.14
1.8
12.94
16.48
14.46
14.12
14.24
14.21
13.23
13.01
13.00
13.32

110

130
ND
1,200
ND
140
86
ND
30
89
89
13

0.95
<0.5

13

0.69
1.1
<0.5

0.79
1.0
<0.5

390

As of (5/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 (cont)

01/18/96 520.04 507.14 12.90 240 12 29 43 33 <25 -

04/17/96 519.95 507.47 12.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -

07/16/96 519.95 507,28 12.67 <500 17 <5.0 <5.0 20 5,900 -

10/16/96 519.95 506.90 13.05 <125 <1.2 <1.2 <l.2 <12 910 -

04/10/97 519.95 506.77 13.18 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 460 -

10120197 519.95 506.70 13.25 190 <0.5 7.2 2.6 16 8,900 -

04/30/98 519.95 507.19 12.76 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100 -

10/07/98 519.95 507.27 12.68 <50,000 930 <500 <500 <500 700,000 -

01/08/99 519.95 506.74 13.21 <500 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,000/9,900° .
04/14/99 519.95 506.84 13.11 99.6 2.13 <0.5 1.08 <0.5 853 -

01/21/00 -3 - 13.21 52.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.756 261 -

03/23/01 -3 - 13.11 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 92.3/110" -

09/28101 -2 - 13.35 73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 140 -

c-12

03/28/86 519.82 506.21 13.61 - - - - - - -

03/15/88 519.82 505.27 14.55 ND ND ND ND ND - "

05/10/88 519.82 505.25 14.57 - - - - - - -

06/10/88 519.82 504.19 15.63 - - - - - - -

07/25/88 519.82 505.31 14.51 - - - - - - -

10713/88 519.82 505.22 14.60 ND ND ND ND ND - -

01/12/89 519.82 505.20 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -

04/11/89 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 519.82 505.05 14.77 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 519.82 504.97 14.85 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -

05/07/90 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND . -

09/27/90 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - -

01/03/91 519.82 505.12 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND - -

04/12/91 519.82 505.30 14.52 - - - — - - -

09/04/91 519.82 504.99 14.83 - - - - - - -

.

9-1924.x]s/#386448 4 _ As of 09/28/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 (cont)
04/06/92
07128192
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10720493
01/20/94
04721194
07/21,22/94
01/08/99
03/23/01
09/28/01

C-13

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/10/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91

9-1924.x15/4#386448

519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82

52224
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
52224
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24

506.01
505.50
504.70
506.59
507.62
506.61
503.11
505.63
505.17
505.76
505.70
506.51
506.86
506.10

509.29
507.42
507.21
506.14
507.51
507.33
508.14

507.235
507.08
507.01
507.09
507.22
507.13
507.16

13.81
14.32
15.12
13.23
12,20
13.21
16.71
14.19
14.05
14.06
14.12
13.31
12.96
13.72

12.95
14.82
15.03
16.10
1473
14,91
14.10

14.99
15.16
15.23
15.15
15.02
15.11
15.08

ND
ND
ND
65
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50

<50

ND
ND
ND
ND
0.9
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

<0.50

1.9
ND
ND
0.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

15

ND
NP
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

<0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

<0.50

ND
ND
ND
17
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

<1.5

<2.5/<2.0°

<2.5

As of 09/28/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 (cont)
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04722193
07/20,21193
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
03/23/01
09/28/01

C-14

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/3%
10/13/89
01/03/90
01/04/90
05/08/90

9-1924 xis/4386448

522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
52224
522.24

520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
52008
52008

507.47
506.81
507.81
506.87
506.37
509.41
509.65
509.08
505.72
507.11
507.59
507.36
507.29
508.96
508.59

14.77
15.43
14.43
15.37
15.87
12.83
12.59
13.16
16.52
15.13
14.65
i4.88
14.95
13.28
13.65

<50

14,000
12,000
2,500
3,900
7,500

16

<0.50

25,000
16,000
16,000
8,100
17,000

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
20
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50

3,400
§,600
1,800
1,200
1,400

<1.5

26,000
13,000
13,000
7,700
14,000

As of 09/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 (cont) .

09/27/90 520.08 506.30 13.78 - - -- -- - - -
(1/03/91 520.08 506.36 13.72 - - - - -- - -
04/12/91 520.08 507.11 12.97 60,000 ' 750 3,800 720 5,200 - --
09/04/91 520.08 506.24 13.84 110,600 2,800 11,000 1,300 13,000 - --
04/06/92 52008 507.64 12.44 41,000 150 1,300 440 5,100 - -
07/28/92 520.08 506.38 13.70 130,000 2,300 0,700 1,800 15,000 - --
10/116/92 520.08 505.70 14.38 - -- -- -- - - -
01/14/93 520.08 511.28 8.80 27,000 220 790 220 2,700 - --
03/26/93 520.08 510.96 9.12 23,000 330 1,600 460 4,000 -- -
04/22/93" 520.08 507.98 12.10 17,000 840 2,300 130 3,500 -- -
07/20,21/93 520.08 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - . - - -
10/20/93 520.08 50577 i4.31 NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
01/20/94 520.08 507.24 12.14 22,000 130 790 270 2,400 - -
04/21/94 520.08 508.15 11.93 9,400 88 330 72 960 - --
(7/21,22/94 520.08 506.94 13.14 6,200 92 180 30 530 -- -
01/18/95 520.08 DRY -- - - - - - - -
04/17/95 520.08 DRY -- - - - - - - --
07/18/95 520.08 DRY - -- -- -- -- - - -
10/17/95 520.08 507.64 12.44 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/18/96 520.08 507.84 12.24 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 520.08 507.91 1217 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
07/16/96 520.08 508.55 11.53 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - --
10/16/96 520.08 507.98 1210 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - .
04/10/97 520.08 508.11 11.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10120497 520.08 507.7% 12.29 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
10/07/98 520.08 508.27 11.81 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/14/99 520.08 508.15 11.93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - --
04/27/99 520.08 508.36 11.72 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/00 520.08 507.85 12.23 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
03/23/01 520.08 508.12 11.96 - - - -- -- -- -
09/28/01 520.08 DRY - -- - - - - -- -

0-1974 xisH#380448 17 As of 09/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
0112/89
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
05/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10720793
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
DESTROYED

0-1924 xIs/#386448

522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
522,41
52241
52241
32241
522.41
52241
52241
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
52241

509.27
507.28
507.01
505.92
507.24
507.08
508.71
507.07
506.69
506.45
506.99
506.79
506.82
506.91
507.20
506.51
507.53
506.59
506.16
509.93
509.74
508.81
505.54
507.17
507.40
507.19
507.06

13.14
15.13
15.40
16.49
15.17
15.33
13.70

15.34
15.72
15.96
1542
15.62
15.59
15.50
15.21
15.90
14.88
15.82
16.25
12.48
12.67
13.60
16.87
15.24
15.01
15.22
15.35

ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
61 ND 19
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
18

As of 09/28/01




7 Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16

03/28/86 519.68 - - - - - - - — -
03/15/88 519.68 - - — - - - - - -
05/10/88 519.68 505.90 13.78 4,500 1,000 73 140 180 - -
06/10/88 519.68 504.80 14.88 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.68 505.99 13.69 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 510.68 505.88 13.80 1,600 16 5.5 ND 16 - -
01/01/89 519.68 506.23 13.45 - - - = - - -
01/12/89 519.68 - - 1,000 360 11 78 51 - -
04/11/89 519.68 505.90 13.78 15,800 130 40 21 19 - ND
06/26/89 519.68 505.66 14.02 1,300 170 8.0 37 43 - ND
10/13/89 519.68 505.67 14.01 1,000 20 ND 7.0 ND - ND
01/03/90 519.68 505.71 13.97 1,300 150 3.0 M 24 - -
05/07/90 519.68 505.23 14.45 480 49 4.4 29 13 - -
09/29/90 519.68 505.36 14.32 360 18 2.1 o1 8.0 - -
01/03/91 519.68 505.72 13.96 230 12 ND 6.0 6.0 - -
04/12/91 519.68 505.94 13.74 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.68 505.46 14.22 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.68 506.50 13.18 360 30 ND 14 12 - -
07/28/92 519.68 505.75 13.93 210 31 ND 68 16 - -
10/16/92 519.68 504.76 14.92 140 13 ND 5.1 3.4 - -
01/14/93 519.68 507.87 11.81 740 24 ND 36 21 - -
03/26/93 519.68 508.32 11.36 730 22 2.0 16 10 - -
04/22/93 519.68 507.38 12,30 850 46 ND 24 6.0 - -
07/20,21/93 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/20/93 519.68 505.68 14.00 290 18 2.0 16 17 - -
01/20/94 519.68 506.20 13.48 360 10 1.0 12 9.0 - -
04/21/94 519.68 505.76 13.92 220 15 ND 13 i1 - -
07/21,22/94 519.68 506.12 13.56 72 1.2 ND ND 1.0 - -
01/18/95 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
04/17/95 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
07/18/95 51968  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/17/95 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -

9.1924.x15/#386448 19 As of 09/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
‘4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont)

01/18/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- - - -- --
04/17/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - -- - --
07/16/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- -- -
10/16/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - -- - -
03/23/01 519.68 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- - - -- -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-17

03/28/86 520.82 507.34 13.48 - - - -- - -- -
03/15/88 520.82 506,06 14.76 - -- -- - - - -
05/10/88 520.82 506.05 14.77 - - - - -- - -
06/10/88 520.82 504.98 15.84 - - -- - - - -
07/25/88 520.82 506.19 14.63 - n- - - - -
10/13/88 520.82 505.99 14.83 270,000 18 900 760 5,500 - --
01/01/89 520.82 506.04 14.78 - - - - - .- -
01/12/89 520.82 - -- 190,000 ND 490 2,100 6,700 - --
04/11/89 520.82 505.99 14.83 27,000 30 150 320 1,000 - 6.0
06/26/89 520.82 505.79 15.03 20,000 50 390 660 2,000 - ND
06/26/89 520.82 505.79 15.03 27,000 40 420 740 2,200 - -
10/13/89 520.82 505.80 15.02 17,000 ND 48 230 480 - ND
01/03/90 520.82 505.72 15.10 14,000 ND 29 120 210 -- -
05/08/90 520.82 505.70 15.12 9,500 25 130 210 470 - -
09/29/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND ND ND ND - --
09/29/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND 34 ND ND -- --
01/03/91 520.82 505.50 14.92 3,700 ND 28 56 140 - --
01/03/91 520.82 505.90 1492 8,600 ND 10 59 150 -- --
04/12/91 520.82 506.11 4.7 8.600 ND 50 47 120 -- --
04/12/91 520.82 506.11 4.7 4,400 ND 11 48 120 - -
09/04/91 520.82 505.65 15.17 5,800 ND 27 49 79 - --
09/04/91 520.82 505.65 15.17 4,100 ND 21 36 61 - -
04/06/92 520.82 506.68 14.14 2,300 ND 58 27 29 - --

9-1924 xls/#386448 20 As of 09/28/01 *




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cont)
07/28192
10M16/92
0114193
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17195
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
0410197
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/28/00
03/23/01
09/28/01

C-18

03/28/86
03/15/88
0510/38

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520.82
520,82
52082
520.82
520.82
520.82
520,82
520.82
520.82
520.82

520,82

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
52053
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53

518.96
518.96
518.96

505.64
505.06
507.38
508.36
507.52
503.61
505.73
506.35
505.87
506.22
507.12
507.57
507.38
507.32
507.80
507.83
507.86
506.83
507.34
507.18
507.83
507.60
507.48
507.25
507.14
506.84

15.18
15.76
13.44
12.46
13.30
17.21
15.09
14.47
14.95
14.60
13.70
13.25
13.44
13.50
13.02
12.70
12.67
13.70
13.19
13.35
12.70
12.93
13.05
13.28
13.39
13.69

11,000
1,200,000
3,500
3,700
8,900
4,200
4,500
1,900
1,100
72
530

140
110
310
<50
54
200
100
64
<50
56
<50
<50
<50.0

99
ND
23
ND
16
5.0
5.0
40
5.0
ND
1.7
19
55
<0.5
19
<0.5
1.7
0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.81
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50

180
4,800
2.1
18
68
35
12
42
20
ND
<0.5
3.0
<0.5
<(.5
30
<0.5
1.0
0.57
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.549
<0.5
<0.500
<{1.50

170
3,900
23
20
44
33
43
24
23
ND
56
36
<0.5
<0.5
5.6
<0.5
0.97
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.50

430
6,600
34
35
97
62

73
42
0.9
8.8
24
<0.5
.62
40
<0.5
33
22
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<D.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500

<L.5

29.9

9.40/8.9°

27

As of 09/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 (cont)

06/10/88 518.96 504.07 14.89 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 518.96 505.17 13.79 - - - - - -~ -
10/13/88 518.96 505.10 13.86 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 518.96 505.02 13.94 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 518.96 - —~ ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/11/89 518.96 504.10 14.86 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 518.96 504.94 14.02 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 518.96 503.90 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 518.96 504.89 14.07 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/07/90 518.96 504.95 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - _
09/27/90 518.96 505.05 13.91 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 518.96 504,98 13.98 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 518.96 505.13 13.83 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/91 518.96 504.76 14.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 518.96 505.89 13.07 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 518.96 505.41 13.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 518.96 504.58 14.38 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 518.96 506.50 12.46 56 ND ND ND 1.8 - -
03/26/93 518.96 507.50 11.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 518.96 506.38 12.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 518.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.3 ND ND - -
10/20/93 518.96 - - - - - - - - .
01/20/94 518.96 - - -~ - - - - - -
04/21/94 518.96 - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 518.96 - - - - - - . - -
03/23/01 51896  UNABLETOLOCATE - - - - - - -
NOT MONITOREI/SAMPLED

9-1924.x1s/#386448 2 As of 09/28/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/11/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/50
05/07/90
09/28/90
01/03/91
04412191
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95

9-1924.xIs/#386448

520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
52099
52099
52099
52099
520.99
52099
520.59
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99

540

250
390
ND
ND
G0
ND
<50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

150

ND
<0.5

0.5

23

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

As of 09/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevion Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)

10/17/95 " 520,99 506.89 14.10 - - - -- - - --
01/18/96 520.99 507.18 13.81 76 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 120 --
04/17/96 520.96 507.56 13.40 -- -- - -- - - --
07/16/96 520.96 507.49 13.47 530 <2.5 <25 <2.5 2.5 1,200 -
10/16/96 520.96 507.13 13.83 - - - - -- - --
04/10/97 520.96 507.06 13.90 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 -
10/20/97 520.96 506.94 14.02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- - -
04/30/98 520.96 507.49 13.47 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,100 -
10/07/98 520.96 507.87 13.09 - - -- - - - --
04/14/99 520.96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - --
04/27199 520.96 507.17 13.79 124 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 434 -
01/21/00 520.96 507.01 13.95 109 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 239 -
03/23/01 520.96 506.98 13.98 - - -- -- - - -
09/28/01 520.96 506.70¢ 14.26 - - -- - - -- -
C-20

10/12/95 520.67 507.17 13.50 - - - - - - -
05116/96 520.67 507.89 12.78 <50 <.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 -
07116/96 520.67 507.74 12.93 <50 2.5 1.5 0.82 2.4 4.1 -
10/16/96 520.67 507.43 13.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/97 520.67 507.35 13.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
10420197 520.67 507.21 13.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
04/30/98 520.67 507.82 12.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/98 520.67 507.99 12.68 - -- -- - -- -- -
04/14/99 520.67 507.37 13.30 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/21/00 520.67 507.21 13.46 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 520.67 507.11 13.56 - - - - - -- -
09/28/01 520.67 506.83 13.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 24 As of 09/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-21

10/12/95 519.64 507.4% 12.15 - - - -- - - -
05/16/96 519.64 508.36 11.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 519.64 508.24 11.49 <50 0.93 1.1 0.81 23 2.5 --
10/16/96 519.64 508.17 1147 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 519.64 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - --
09/28/01 519.64 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - e - -- - -
RW-1

09/28/01 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- -- - -
TRIP BLANK

01/18/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/17/95 - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/18195 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/17/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
01/18/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/17/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/16/96 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/20/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/30/98 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
01/08/99 -- -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/14/9% - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
04/27199 - - - <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/21/00 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
09/28/01 - - - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -

ﬁ

9-1024 x1s/#386448 25 As of 09/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anatytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Meihyl tertiary buty! ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

! Sheen.

2 Confirmation run.

Well head elevation altered due to casing repairs.
*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

3

2% As of 09/28/01 ’

0-1924.xIs/#386448




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 South Front Street
Livermore, California

C2 :
04/14/99 <3,000 <200 ‘ 5.35 <20 <2.0 <2.0
DESTROYED

C-5
04/14/99 <9,990 <666 619 <6.66 <6.66 27.3

C-6
04/14/99 <3,000 <200 138 <2.0 <2.0 10.7
DESTROYED

C-7
03/23/01 - <50 38 <2.0 <20 <2.0
09/28/01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

C-9

04/14/99 <3,750 <250 114 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
(3/23/0% - <50 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
09/28/01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --

C-11

04/14/99 <30,000 <2,000 1,390 <20 <20 <20
03/23/01 - <50 110 <20 <2.0 <20
09/28/01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

0-1924.xIs#386448 ' 27 As of 09/28/01



_ Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 South Front Street
Livermore, California

C-17
04/14/99 <3,000 <200 83.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/23/1 — <50 8.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
C-20
04/14/99 <3,000 <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20
09/28/01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
D-1024 x1s/#386448 28 As of 09/28/01




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9-1924.x1s/#386448 29 As of 05/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1
03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/38 - - - - . - - - -
05/10/38 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - . - - - -
07/25/38 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - . - - . - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - . - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - _ - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 3.0 - -~ - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.7 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - 5.0
01/03/90 1.0 - - - . - . - -
05/08/90 1.2 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 0.7 1.4 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - - . - - _ -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - . . - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93" - - - .- - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - . - - - - - - .
10/20/93 - - - - ~ - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - . . - -
04/21/94 - - - . - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - . - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - . - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10717195 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - . - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/99 - - - - - . - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-1924.x1s/#386448 ¥ As of 09/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2
03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/38 - - - - - .- - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - . -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
(07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - " - _ - -
01/12/89 -- - .- - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 2.0 - - - - - - - .
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 1.1 - ND - ND - - - -
09/25/90 ND - 1.7 0.5 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
0471291 - - - - - - - - -
06/04/91 - - - - - - - - .-
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28192 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - -- - - - - - -
(3/26/93 - - - - - - - _ -
" 04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - -- - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - .- - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - . - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - .-
1016/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - . - -
10120197 - - - - - - .- - -
04/30/98 -- - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - . - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - .
01/21/00 - - - - - — .- - -
DESTROYED -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 3 As of 09/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3
03/28/86 --
03/15/88 --
05/10/88 --
06/10/88 --
07/25/88 --
10/13/88 -
01/01/89 -
04/10/89 1.4
06/26/89 1.5
10/13/89 ND
01/03/90 0.7
05/08/90 0.7
09/27/90 ND
01/03/91 ND
04/12/91 ND
09/04/91 ND
04/06/92 ND
07/28/92 --
10/16/92 -
01/14/93 -
03/26/93 -
04/22/93 -
07/20,21/93 -
10/20/93 -
01/20/94 -
04/21/94 -
07/21,22/94 -
DESTROYED
C-5
03/28/86 -
03/15/88 -
05/10/88 -
07/10/88 --
07/25/88 -
10/13/88 -
01/01/89 -~
01/12/89 -
04/10/89 14
06/26/39 1.5
10/13/89 ND
01/03/90 ND
05/08/90 0.8
0%/27/90 ND
9-1924.x15/#386448

- ND
1.6 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
-- ND
ND ND

32

As of 09/28/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 (cont)

01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/1249 0.5 - ND ND ND ND -- - --
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - -- - - -- - -
03/26/93 - -- - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 -- - -- - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - -- - - - - - -- -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - — .
04/17/95 - - . - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - = — -
10/17/95 - - - - - - — — -
01/18/96 - -- . - - - - - -
04/17/96 -- - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - .- -
10/16/96 - -- - - . - - - -
04/10/97 - -- - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - -- - - - - - --
04/30/98 - — - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - -- - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -

C-6

03/26/86 - - - - - - - R -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - -- - - - - - -
0712588 -- - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - -- - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - -- - - - -
01/12/8% - - - - - -- - - -
04/12/8% ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/8% ND -- - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND -- - -- -- - - -- -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 1.6 - ND -- ND - - - . -
09/29/90 1.0 - ND 24 1.6 - - - --

9-1924.xIsH#386448 3 As of 09/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-6 (cont)}
01/03/91 0.5
04/12/91 -
09/04/91 -
04/06/92 ND
07728192 -
10/16/92 -
01/14/93 --
03/26/93 -
04/22/93 -
07/20,21/93 -
10/20/93 --
01/20/94 -
04/21/94 -
07/21,22/94 -
01/18/95 -
04/17/95 --
07718795 --
10717195 -
01/18/96 -
04/17/96 -
07/16/96 --
10/16/96 --
04/10/97 -
10/20/97 -
04/30/98 -
10/07/98 -
04/14/99 --
01/21/00 -
DESTROYED
C-7
03/28/86 -
03/15/88 --
05/10/88 -
06/10/88 -
07/25/88 -
10/13/88 --
01/01/89 -
01/12/89 --
04/12/89 ND
06/26/89 ND
10/13/89 ND
01/03/90 1.0
05/08/90 1.7
9-1924 xIs/#386448

As of 09/28/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 (cont)

09/29/90 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
01/03/91 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/91 ND - 24 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - . - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - .
03/26/93 - - - - : - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - . -
07/20-21/93! - - - - - .- - - -
10/20/93 - - - . - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - . - - . -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - -- - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - . - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - . - - - . - -
10117195 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - .
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07116196 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -

C-8

03/28/86 - - - - “- - - - -
(3/15/88 - - - - - - - " -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - -- - -- - - - - -
(7/25/88 -- - - - - -- - - -
10/13/88 -- - -- - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - -- - -
01112139 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 5.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 4.0 - - - -- - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - -- - -- -
01/03/50 L5 - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND -- 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - 0.7 ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 3s As of 09/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont)

07/28/92 -- - - - -- - - - -
10/16/92 - - -- - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - .- . - - - --
03/26/93 - - - -- - - - - -
04/22/93 . - - - -- - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 .- - - -- - - - - -
01/20/94 -- - - - - -- - - .
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - . - - ND _ .-
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - -- - - - -
07/18/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - .- - - -- - - - -

c9
03/28/86 - - - - - - - - .
03/15/88 . - - - . - - - .
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/38 - - - - . - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - _
01/01/89 - - - - - . - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - . - -
04/12/89 2.1 ~ - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - _ -
10/13/89 ND - - - . - . . -
01/03/90 1.5 - - - - . - - -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND ~ ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - 0.7 1.8 1.0 - - - -
01/03/91 0.8 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - .
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28192 - - - - - . - - -
10/16/92 - -~ - - - - . - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - . - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - R

9-1924 xls/#386448 36 As of 09/28/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)

07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - . -
10/20/93 - .- - - - - - - i,
01720194 - - - - - - . - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - . - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - . - 13 . -
01/18/95 - - - - . - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - . - - -
10117195 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - . - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - . - - -
10716196 - - - . - . - - -
04/10/97 <05 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
10/20/97 - - -- - -- .- - <5.0 -
04/30/98 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/95" <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/21/00 <0.5 <10 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/01° <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <1 .- - .

C-10

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - _ - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - — .
06/10/88 -- - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 ~ - - _ - - - - _
01/01/89 - - - . - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 6.1 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - _
01/03/90 3.0 - - - - - . - -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND ~ ND ND ND ND - - -
0411291 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 1.1 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - .
01/14/93 - - - - - . - - -
03/26/93 - - - . - - - - -

0.1924 x1s/#386448 7 As of 09/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10 (cont)

04/22/93 - - -- - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 -- - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - -- - - - - - -
01/20/94 - -- -- - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - . - - ND - -
01/18/95 -- -- - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - -- - - - - - - -
07/18/95 -- - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 -- -- - - - - - .- -
01/18/96 -- .- - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - -- - - - - - - -
07/16/96 -- -- . - -- - - - -
10/16/96 - - -- - - - - - -

c-11

03/28/86 - - - - _ - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - — - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - — - - - - -
10/14/88 - - - - - - -~ - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - . .
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - . - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - _
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND 1.0 - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - _ - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - . - _ - -
10/16/92 - - - - - . ~ - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - ~ - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - . - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - . - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - ~
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 7.0 - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 38 As of 09/28/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 (cont) .

01/18/95 - - - - - - -- - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - ' - - - - - - - -
10/17195 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 -- -- - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - -- - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - 25 -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - -- - - - - - -
01/08/99 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -

c-12

03/28/86 - - - - . - - ~
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - .
05/10/88 - - - - - N - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - ~ .
07/25/38 - - - - - - . - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - .
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - .
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - . -
06/26/89 ND - - - . - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - _ -
01/03/90 ND - - - _ - - . -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - -~ -
04/12/91 - - - - ~ - - - .
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND  ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 -~ - - - - - - - _
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - _ - - _ - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - _ - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 39 As of 09/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 (cont)

01720494 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - -- - - - ND - -
01/08/99 - - - - - - - - -

C-13

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/38 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - . - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - . - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - _
10/13/89 ND - - . - _ - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/51 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - . - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - ,
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -

c-14

03/28/36 - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - _ -
05/10/88 - - - ~ - - - - -
06/10/38 - - . - - - - - -
07125188 - " - - - - - - .
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - _ - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 40 As of 09/28/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 (cont)

01/12/29 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - .- - -
06/26/89 30 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 25 3.0 - - - - - - -
01/04/90 18 1.0 - - - - - - -
05/08/90 13 - ND - ND - - - .
09/27/90 . - - - - - - - -
01/03/91 - - - - - - . - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - . - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93" - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - " - - - . -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 330 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 -- - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 .- - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/10197 - - - - - - - - -
10120197 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
04/27/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - _ — -

C-15

03/28/86 - - - - - C e - - -
03/15/88 - - - -- - - - - -
05/10/88 - - -- - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - .- - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - -- - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -

9.1924 xIs/#386448 41 As of (9/28/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15 (cont)

01/01/89 - - -- - .- - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - -- - - - -
04/12/89 ND -- -- - - - - - -
06/26/89 _ ND - -- - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - -- - -- - - - -
05/08/90 ND -- ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 29 ND ND - - - --
01/03/1 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -- --
04712/ - -- - - - - -- -- --
09/04/91 - -- - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - --
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 -- - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - -- - - - - -
03/26/93 -- -- - -- - - - - -
04722193 - -- - -- -- - - - -
07/20,21/93 - -- - - - - - - --
10/20/93 -- - - -- - - - - -
01/20/94 - -- - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - -- . - -- - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-16

03/28/86 - - - - -- -- - - -
03/15/88 - - -- - - - - - -
05/10/83 - - -- - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - .- - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - -- -- - - -
01/01/89 - - - - . - - - -
01/12/89 - -- - - - - - - -
04/11/89 8.0 - - - -- -- - - -
06126789 ND -- - -- - -- - - -
10/13/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
01/03/90 5.0 -- -- - - - - - -
05/07/90 4.5 - ND - ND - - - .
09/29/90 1.8 - ND ND ND -- - - -
01/03/91 2.0 - 0.8 ND ND ND -- - -
04/12/91 - - - -- -- - - - -
09/04/91 - -- - - -- - - - -
04/06/92 1.0 - ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/28/92 - - - -- -- - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont}

10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - -- -- - - -- - - -
03/26/93 - - - - -- - - - -
04/22/93 - -- - - - — - - -
07/20,21/93 - - -- - - - - -- -
10720/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - -- - - - 8.0 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - -- - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
1017/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - . -- — - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - —
NOT MONITORED/SAMFPLED

C-17

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 -- - - -- - - - - -
05/10/88 -- - - - -- - - - -
06/10/88 - -- -- - : - - - - -
07/25/88 - -- - -- - - - - -
10/13/88 - -- -- -- -- - . -- -
01/01/8% - - - - - - - . -
01/12/89 - - -- - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND -- - - -- - - - -
06/26/89 ND - -- - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - .- - - - -
05/08/90 ND -- ND - ND -- -- - -
09/29/90 ND - ND 1.9 ND -- - - -
09/29/90 ND - 1.8 1.9 ND - . - -
01/03/91 ND -- 18 1.9 ND ND - - -
01/03/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - --
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04712/ ND - ND ND ND ND -~ - -
05/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - --
09/04/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - --
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07128192 -- -- - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cont)

10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - -- - - .- - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 -- - -- - . -- - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - -- - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - -- - - - -
01/20/94 -- -- - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - -- -- - - - - -
07/21,22/94 -- - -- .- - - ND - -
01/18/95 - -- - -- - - - - -
04/17/95 -~ -- - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - -- - - - -
10/17/95 - - - -- - - -- - -
01/18/96 - -- . -- - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - -- - - - - —
10/16/96 -- - -- - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - -- - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 - -- - - -- - - - -
10/07/98 -- - -- - - - - - -
04/14/99 -- - - - -- -- - - -
01/23/00 - -- - -- -- -- -- - -

C-18

03/28/86 . - - . - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - . - - - .
05/10/88 - - - - - L - - -
06/10/88 - - - - " - » - -
07/25/88 - - - - - . . - .
10/13/88 - - - - - - . - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - _ - - - - -
04/11/89 3.6 - - = - - - - -
06/26/89 3.1 - - ~ - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - . - _ - - -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - _ - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cont)

10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - . - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - -- - - - - - -
04/21/94 - -- - - - .- - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

Cc-19

03/28/86 ~ - - - - - . - -
03/15/88 - - - . - . - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/38 - - - - - . - - -
07/25/38 - - - . - - - _ -
10/13/88 - . - - - - - . -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 13 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 14 . - - - - - - -
06/26/89 26 - - - - - _ - -
10/13/89 13 - - - - - - - 13
01/03/90 11 - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 4.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/28/50 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 1.0 - ND ND ND 0.9 - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - . - -
04/06/92 1.9 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 R - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - . - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - . - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - -~ - . - - - - -
04/37/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - . - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4504 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)

10/17/95 - - .- - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 -- - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - .- - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - - -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - -- - - -- - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - -- - - -
04/27/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - -- - - - - - -

C-20

10/12/95 - - - -- - - - - -
05/16/96 - - - — - - - - -
07/16/96 - - -- -- .- - - - -
10/16/96 - -- - -- - - - - -
04/10/97 - -- - - - - - - -
10:20/97 - - - -- - - - - -
04/30/98 - - - .- - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - -- - -- - - -
04/14/9% -- - -- -- - -- - - -
01/21/00 - - -- -- .- - - - -

C-21 .

10/12/95 - -- - -- -- -- - - -
05/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -

TRIP BLANK

01/18/95 . - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - . - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - . - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - " - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - . - - - -
10/16/96 - - . - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - ”
10/20/97 - - - - - _ - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

TRIP BLANK {(cont)
04/30/98 -- - - - - - - - --
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/99 - - -- - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - -- - - - - - -
04/27/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 -- - - - - - - ,
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 2001, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
VC = Vinyl Chloride

MC = Methylene Chloride
1,1,1-TCA =1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

T. Lead = Total Lead

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disulfide

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not detected

-- = Not Analyzed

Sampled for Volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs) by EPA Method 8010B. All analytes were ND above the
detection limits <0.5 to <5.0.
Analyzed by EPA Method 8260. All other constituents were less than the reporting limit; see specific laboratory report.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to
the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\Califormia\formsichevron-SOP. 1000



ARSTIAICTY OR)
OBSTWJ__N

WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING : d‘
_ FIELD DATA SHEET w
Sent/ e '
Facility # Ch a’._;}f(e_‘;r\qi:q “IH“@"" Job#: 3% (0)'}4%' .
Address: "‘ 90 "l SGU&\'\%‘JET\)Y Q& : .DE‘IB: 5 - 28’0\
City: | g ey = <A : Sampler: T &
. S cAING Baoluy 2 pelo’
Well ID e Well Condition: coneroreey WA end g5 or Lest
: L4
Well Diameter __;3____——-‘5- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
'q 00 Thickness: _______g’_—m- {product/weter): i fget)
Total Depth /'/J’- . Velume 7" = 0.17 o 150 3" = 038 e s 4" = 0.66
Depth to Walt'ar ‘J:L' tor (VE) T, - .80 ‘ B
X VF o—— -. - X 3 (cave ‘vol_u;ni) = Estimeted Purge Volume: _____:g.u
Purge Sampling
Equipment:, Equipment?
Starting Time: ‘ _ / We.athér Conditions:
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / —Gpm. Sediment Description: pa /
Did well de-water? / A If yes; Time: Volume / _tgall
Tisme Vol pH Condwhitr Tempers D.O. ORP Alkalinity
onhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
yA i / ' /

— = ———~

/ .
V4 ' A

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IO / - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. T‘ﬂ’g LABOHATORY ' ANAL\?ES
/ X Vpa ViRl h S e e / LM&"&M‘— -] . 10




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ '
Facility # C-\'\ tuf(t_r\qtq "'Iqigaq Job#: \?7% (OL}L}'%
Address: 1904 ‘SGU\’K\'RM“\* R Date: _ 9-2%-0l
City: | V“&“’\u‘\ = SA . Sampler: T ¢
Well ID C - q’ Well Condition: O ‘.\f’
Well Diameter | ______:__ln- Hydrocarbon B Amount Bailed
i q 6 ?_ Thickness: A in. {product/weter): /Q_'_L 1gal)
Total Depth o Valume 2% = 0.17 g* = 0.38 4 = 066
DepthtoWa{cr | Z.‘Sﬂ_ Faczor (VF) ¢ =150 - 127380 -
; _i-__S:_ X VF _'_;@_ - z : 8, X 3 (case .volymnl = Estimested Purge Volume: g : S 1gal)
Purge Bisposable Baile . Sampling .
Equipment:, Bailer - Equipment: @%
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: "Othen
Starting Time: ' /@S We-athe'r Conditions: SUNWVI
Sampling Time: Awk) Water Color: W {Odor A0
Purging Flow Rate: T cpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? » . i yes; Time: ———o—— Volume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) puhos/cm «C (mg/l) {m¥) ppm)
09 .0 .59 _ il 30.! ‘ .
(£13 6 -0 .4 _ 103X q.X
1518 &g -3 )00y ©%.6
LABORATORY INFORMA'I'ION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE" LABEORATORY ANALYSES
C-F | 2 xvogwian | N Hee Lancester, |renelBmer [me

COMMENTS: o0k mﬂl wel bgﬂd.

B9 ) -Reldat.dom




WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ N ' ‘ , .
Facility #_& 1 woten LS 14 Job#: 3% LD
Address: 1 Q4 Sﬁu&\\_‘%aw\"\‘. Q& ; Date: G-2§- 0ol
City: oot =, SA - Sampler: T

Well ID C - 8 Well Condition: o ‘k'
Well Diameter | _,_______Jn-,’ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

l Z .Lj Thickness: v@‘ {productweter): ’e-__ tont)

Tutal Dapth - : ) Volume 2" = 0.17 a* = 038 & = 0.66
Depth thgfer M & Factor (VF) 6,.'150 ) 12" = 580 -

"_ X3 (cose volume) = Estmeated Purge Volume: — . igal)

XVFe—— =
Purge Sampling
Equipment:, Equipment:
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions: .
Sempling Time: / Water Color: ‘ Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / opm- i /
Did well de-water? / - ' / : igald
Time Vol pH RP Alkalinity

A
4

LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE; LABORATORY : ANALYSES

X VDA ViIAL h He o LMC‘:&SMJ el M1Td

commenTs: 0K o well DFN#' wedl wds l)i"!’

IR 7 -heliet.bwn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Slient 5 ' : .
address: 15104 SoubWSae~k R Date: 9-L¥-0]
City: b~ Je e, =;r, <A . Sampler: T.o
Well ID < -9 Well Condition: Ok
: 'y
Well Diameter’ __3_:.._& Hydrocarbon 21 Amount Bailed @'
;Z z "’! o Thickness: . ~— __in. {product/weter): toal)
Total Depth 1. Valume 2 = 0.17 3" = 038 & =066
- B I Facior 6 =150 - 12" = .
Depth to Water ! L: rg . N e (VF) 580
o __LQ_-_%’_Z: X VF .:;3.-{ -i{- X 3 lcame ;rolym-) = Fstmated Purge Volume: / 2-.( ;
Purge Dispossble Bailer ‘ Sampling :
Equipment:. Bailer : Equipment: ‘ Disposable Bailer
' Bailer
on Fressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: _ - , Other:
Starting Time: _J222 Weather Conditions: Semny
Sampling Time: 1240 Water Color: __C‘Mﬁ.!/_"’.___—— / Odor: tlJ 75
Purging Flow Rate: _Z-;o — QP Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? ad ' If yes; Time: -—  Volume: :  osll
Time Volume FH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkaliniry
(gal.) achos/cm «C (mgL) {(mV) ppm™)
1226 _Yo . G692 Sl Zl.o - .
“iz30 _§0 o5l . LlO 30.Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. FPRESERV. 'I"I'PE.,' LABORATORY : ANALYSES
-9 b x vos vian | N He o Lanceastse. lren .y Jm1o
{010
COMMENTS:

2V fwideLinn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ' . .
Foctity #_.Cnoae ~n S - 194 obp: 33
Address: 1499 "L@uuk\\%ﬂdf\'\‘ Q& Date: 9- 2§ -
City: [T vwz_mbrm =-; LA . Sampler: T
Well ID N | Well Condition: 0.k
. 3 e

Well Diameter — = __ in ' Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

N Thickness: — . T {product/water); ¢

34.3 osl)
Total Depth P Velume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 & = 0:66

. y Factor =150 - 12"= 5 .
Depth 1o Water / 4 0{ 6. e (VF) 0
X VF T el X3icase volmmi = Estmated Purge Volume: _. ” 1581
Purge Dnsposab Bailer - Sampling :
Equipment:. : Equipments: Disp le Bailer
' Baﬂet
Preséure Beiler
Grgb Sample
Other: e
_Starting Time: ' : / We.athér Conditions: _ /
sampling Time: ' / Water Color: ' Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / __opm. Sediment Descriptions < /
Did well de-water? 7/ ' if yes; Time: Volume: / tosld
Time Vol pB Conductivity D.O. o
sanhos/cm (gL} GEV) PP

—7 T 7 T —
/ / B
—7 o+ l'

LABORATORY IN ORMATION
SAMPLEfD ()~ CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV TYPE: LABORATORY - mm.v;{s
/ x vpa vian | Y I-h..gl L“\ﬂcﬁjﬁ&&_‘f’ " A Im
/. / S ]?{L‘”'E— :
-/ / /
! ’ : ' J

COMMENTS: AinIrppe ONM\ :! ook oL w’d! Dcp'ﬂr‘.

2™ cALriG




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET .

Slient/

“acility # ChrstendtS -|°1‘a4 Job#: \F))% BL}'—#% A
address: “I 904 5‘3“&\’\.’%@*\*— Q'& Date: cj -1¥-0t
City: I~ i J RS :-\", A Sampler: T.¢
Well ID c - i Well Candition: O. le
. “,
Well Diameter ____—'3;_.__Jn- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ___&__m_ {product/weter}: __&___m.u
Total Dﬁpth j?‘ r-D B . Volume =017 oo 150 4" = 038 . 4" = D66
Depthtongar' 133{ﬂ. or (VF) - ' 127 =580
T __Gi'_/.\C—- X VF .:_3_3: -._2_'.3_ X 3 {cone 'volpm-) = Estmeted Purge Volums: ?' §> 1oal)
Purge m | Sampling -
Equipment:. Bailer Equipment: m
Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Beiler
Grundfos Grab Sample
COther: Other:
Starting Time: 130 Z We.athér Conditions: S"”""} |
Sampling Time: (313 Water Color: ] ] Odor.___StLd T
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: } '5'.! IL"__*[L_
Did well de-water? » ' if yes; Time: Velume: {oal)
Tire Volume pH Conductivity Tesnperature D.O. ORP
(gal) ssuhos/cn «C (mg/l) (mY) An(:l::)ly
30Y 2.8 . .33 WL 0.2 - |
/1309 _2-° T ey T3 9.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C—\\ X x VDA VIAL hi Me o Lancas TR, ) . [m1o
COMMENTS:

BT -holleLn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ B o _ ;
Facility #-& 1 s;c-!tmr\qtci“lll:a“‘ Job#: 32 (Y
Address: HCNL{ SQU&\'\%'*“L‘?*\;\\‘- Q& Date: ‘i - L¥- o1
City: b\ s SR sx", <A Sampler: T.C
Well 1D < - f/ L Well Condition: Ok
: 7
Well Diameter’ ___3__—“1- Hydrocarbon @/ Amount Bailed
| Thickness: in.  (product/water) _{gal)
Total Depth __ 1§13 . Velume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 & = 0:66
Depth to Wa_tir } 3 : a Z/__u. - R 6= 150 12°=58 -
. __ﬂ[——- X VF :ji- -_l.'_(g X 3 lcase 'vo!_umel = Estimasted Purge Volume: _&hﬂ-\
Purge Bisposable Battet—__ ' Sampling :
~ Equipment:. Bailer Equipment: m
' Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: “Other:
Starting Tirne: i 3 ;'L We;thér Conditions: g.si" "N} |
Sampling Time: [332 Water Color: Rpews Odori_ N
Purging Flow Rate: S gpm. Sediment Description: S'.' ""4
Did well de-water? r i yes; Time: Volume: 1gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(&l) sruhosfem «C (mg/l) (mY) (ppm)
/34 1< . 6493 &9l 69.! : .
(320 L0 _b-%3 10 I«
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
-2 1D xvoawan | N Hee Loncasteg, lTe .. [m10

COMMENTS: M well De'ﬁﬂ-l,

B V-fuidalion



WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Nient/ ‘ .
‘acility # Ch=xoas :ltq -IH“Bq Job#: \’7)% (OL}L]'% _
\ddress: 198 “ Suv\,&\'\%ﬂ.@f\)t Q& ’ Date: 9-2%- o
Sity: b~ un@m&q =\ LA Sampler: 1-<
Well 1D - 13 Well Condition: 0.k
Well Diameter - __}_C_-JB- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
20 . Thickness: . — o {product/waten); tgal)
Totsl Depth 2090 n Velume 2* = 0.17 5" =038 4 = 0:66
. Facior & = 150 * = .
Depth to Water (3. 65- 5 or (VF) 127 = 580
. __'E'_LS— X VF 2 ’53 2 ?X 3 (cese vo!uml‘i = Estmeted Purge Volume: S' D 1gal)
Purge ~<Thsposeble Batler—__ ' Sampling
Equipment:. Bailer ' Equipment: ispmmr)
Stack %W
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: (440 Weather Condutnons Sopren
Sampling Time: 1Y $3 Water Color: L6T, Brow ~) dor__ AN
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. S ediment Description:
Did well de-water? o ¥ yes; Time: Volume: 1gald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
@.) pictin < 2%y awnopmy
144y .53 YL 1.4 - .
14946 S‘ o . Ll & 32 &
/99y _§-©0 g gg 0.7
LABORATORY INFDRMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LARORATORY ANALYSES
-3 X x vpawan | Y et Loncests@, T .+ |m1o
COMMENTS:

B Y-Reldativn




WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Slient/ | ' : ]
‘acility # Criotan S "((173“‘ Job#: Y Y
Address: "‘ 904 Se “\’g\\%ﬂf"’\& Q& . Date: ‘f— 2 Sd:l!
City: I \vmnen = <A : Sampler: T-¢
Well ID S Well Condition: 0.l
. r7:
Well Diameter ___1___4“- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/ z Thickness: ____B.LJD- {preduct/water): "e’ t
Total Depth AR Vdlume 7 = 0.17 3* = 038 4 = 0.66
: . Factor =150 - 12" = »
Depth to Water DM\ . <ot (VF) 580
XVF ooem—o— ™ __ X 3 (case .volprn-] = Estmated Purge Volume: _____l,glu
Purge Sampling

Equiprment:. Equipment:
Starting Time: - j We.at‘hér Conditions: P ‘ pa
Sampling Time: ’ / Water Color: ' 7 Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / Qgpm. Sediment Descriptiof: : /
Did well de-water? / ' If yes; Time: / __tgald

Time Volume sH Conductivity ture 0. ORP Alkcalinity

(gal) pmhos/cm ) (mV) ppm)

{ I
LABORATORY INF RMATION
SAMPLE I \# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. XYPE. LABORATORY : ANALYSHE
. / x vpa viaw | Y m../ Lancesteg, v : | m10

/ /
/ / | A4
/ / ' /

COMMENTS: _ﬂﬂ}w—ﬁﬁ"ﬁ




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

“lient/ Ny ' .
“acility # Ch ia!h:r\'-ﬂ:ci "IQI&OL‘ Job#: \3% (01'}4'%'
Address: qcigﬂ_stﬁ\\&\\%ﬂ‘b’\'\‘ Q‘S\ : _Da‘[e; ?'za" o)
City: o JrRrAeR B SA : Sampler: T-¢

Well ID - |* Well Condition: 0.k
Well Diameter’ | ___:_3..’_{__in- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

20.00 Thickness: _________—m-g/ i {product/weter)s ’6_ _tgnl)

Total Depth — Velume reoa7 8038 £ = 0.66
Depth t0 Wgtir 13- @?j_ Factar (VF) =150 - 12" =580 -

. _. 6' 3' X VF ‘35( -._Z__' 3 X 3 (case .vo!ymo] = Estmeted Purge Volume: ._...q_iloﬂ.l

Purge { Disposable Bailer I Sampling
Equipment:, er o Equipment: @D

Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: - " Other:
Starting Time: _ 140 Weather Conditions: Svram
Sampling Time: / "‘/_ES’ Water Color: __M-——— ‘ {)dor-__SQEZH:t__
Purging Flow Rate: ____ﬂ_—npm- Sediment Description: : S"! “"V\l
Did well de-water? ' i yes; Time: Volume: loald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperatare D.O. ORP
(&l) pmhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) Mk;;:;y
(q13 _2.s 03¢ sk (25-9 '-
([Y1F _S-° b-SL ‘.. _&oY 9 .
1YL +.o  G.3Y . 63 teG.0 -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY © ANALYSES
L~1¥ | 3 xvoaviaw | ¥ Heo Lancastee, e .y /m10
COMMENTS:

37 Aakislim




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET_

Client/! .. | . .
Facility £ C.\W i&‘lq‘:-r\q:tq "IQI‘BLI Job#: \()7% (OL}L]'% _
Address: “‘ o4 Sou&\f\%ﬂﬁf\'\‘ Q& ; Date: 7' 2¥-o!
City: o a2, SA - Sampler: T-<
Well ID < - 19 Well Condition: Ok
: v
Well Diameter ___L___Jn- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2 3 Go Thickness: ___-’_2'.__-!0- product/water)t ,9" I foal)
Total Depth - Sl Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
: . Factor =150 - 12° =S80 -
Depth to Water [‘zl ¢ 6 . : E) 50
X VF _.__.. - X3 (coze -volg.lrnll = Estmeted Purge Volume: I tal )
Purge Disposhble Bailer ' Sempling :
Equipment:, ) Equipment: _Disposabie Bailer
Bailer
Pressyire Bailer
Grab/ Sample
“QOther:
Starting Time: | / We.athé.r Conditions: / o L
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: _ / _opm. Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? / - If yes; Time: Volume: : / (gald
Time Vol pH Conductivity Tem D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(s, pmuhos/cm (mg/1) (m (pypm)

L _
/ | -/

/ uaony(onv INFORMATION
SAMPLE # {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEHV.,TYPE"' LABORATORY ' ANA\,*SES
-// x voa viaw | N el Loncaster, tv e
/ 1/
L9 i L K 4
COMMENTS: _/EQEM——@)L‘? : / EtQrotc el MASTUL Lock 390

B 7-feldation



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

slient/ '
‘acility #_ &0 colen - 15 Job#: 32 LD
address: ] S04 Sw&\\&“ﬂmk Q& . Date: G.18-9
city: e B <A . Sampler: T-<
wWell [HeAd T

Well ID C - 10 Well Condition: Ok ‘/ LosC 5

Well Diameter | __L____In-. Hydrocarbon 9__ Amount Bailed e
L‘f' Thickness: _ -~~~ _in. {product/weter)} (gal)

Total Depth . {8? N Ve e 07 o - 028 e oce
DeplhtOWB_{er 13' (PJL Factor (VF) €=130 - u's'éo '

. __[_O__'_'_a__@_ X VF 'n' -. \.'? X 3 (cane .vol_um-) = Estmated Purge Volume: ___’S'—' blg'.”

Purge m ' Sampling :
Equipments. Bailer - o Equipment: @m

Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: _ . . “Other:
Starting Time: - 340 Weather Conditigr_g — Suam
Sampling Time: (352 Water Color: aaintd TF '0dor- i)
Purging Flow Rate: - _gpm. Sediment Description: S. l
Did well de-water? N ' if yes; Time: Volume: : lgal)
Tume Volume PB Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhas/cn -C (mg/L) (m¥) ppm™,
3v3 LS L9 94 10.] -
134s 3.0 .52 201 £5.L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY : ANALYSES
s 29 3 x VpA VIAL N e e wacc;sjgg o .+ Im10

comments: el Hend 75 (,asz fafd T el wHar lmwbd

A woaesEsen iy~ Bol

/
i éﬂIb or A évﬁ’é e
3" Bolt | [ evdd! Honp wexdi T0BC @ED.



WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEE'I"

Slient/ N _ |
acility # (_.\\ i&fte_\r\:n:q “(Qicaq Job#: q)% (OL}L”% ,
Address: w&\\%ﬂw\’\‘. Qr& Date: “-1§-0\
City: | ST ae T N <A . Sampler: T-¢
Well ID C -2\ Well Condition: ZamecetRle. :
Well Diameter Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
, Thickness: [— . T iproductiweterl} foal)
Total Depth / . . anmcm 2" = 017 oo 150 3" = 0.38 127 = 550 4" = 056
Depth to Water . - )
- X 3 (cese ;rolynw) - Estmated Purge Volums: .__...._. tgal}
Purge Sampling )
Equipments:. Equipment: _Disposapie Baller
Other: fo——————e
Starting Time: | A Weather Conditionst
Sampling Time: / Water Color: ' - Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / _gpm. Sediment Description: / :
Did well de-water? /. If yes; Time: Volume: /s
Time Volume pH Conductivity T D.O. . ORP ‘Alkalinity
(gal) yrchosicm {(mg/l) (V) Fpm™
- / ! i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ; (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY : ANALYSES
. // . X VDR ViAW N ML b / LMC&QS"‘QJL TP : 5
7 / 1/

COMMENTS: Wil /-’f{‘»’v’b /‘aaﬂﬁ&_'ﬂjf’ WC’/:;EQI‘ g8

=éég&£ggr3/¢—/ ATl o vepnaen T TS Removed.
‘ | S SkiC P:I:c'l‘t)l!(/.

B Y heldatm
—



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET_

lient/ .. . '

aciity # Chgoten -1%34 Jobi#: 364D
\ddress: 1504 Sou\’i\\%m&‘t 3. . Date: Q- z&- 0t
Sity: I\ vsrmen = <A : Sampler: T- <

Well ID @@ Kw-{  wel condition: ppABle 1O (oLATE.

Well Diameter Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
. Thickness: ______—io. (productwater): Lgnl)
Total Depth . A 3" = 0.38

Volume 2*=0.17 4" = D66

. Factor (VE) 6" = 150 12" = 580 -
Depth to Water ‘
L om X3 (case .vole.m'll) = Estimated Purge Volume: — toal)
Pwge Sampling
Equipment:. Equipment:

Strarting Time: Weathér Conditions/ /

Water Color:
Sediment Descripti

£ zmpling Time:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Iif yes; Time:

Time Volume pH Conductivity perature D.O. ORP

(gal) smhos/cm < (mg/h) (mV) (ppm)

/ /
/ / [
/. /
ya . /
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID / (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV,/TYPE. LABORATORY : ANALYSES

/ x voavian | M uJ.A Lancastee, |tew ¢ |m 1o

/ /
Wi ‘ yA. _ 7
COMMENTS: ynABle o LouaTC welt well Dot wor

R AN : ‘




evron California Kegion Analysis xeques ain or Cusrody

Lancaster Laboratories Dl \ 00 |-00 ? For Lancaster Laboratories use ony
4[},4,%; ity s 2 scence. acet.#: (0G0 Samplo #: 203 ST SCR#;
Analyses Requested
1924 It 1386438
Facility #: Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Sto Addrens. 7908 SOUTHFRONT ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA Bl i H=HOL = Thosulat
g = 3 B =NaOH
Chevron PM: 1 om Bauhs Lead ConsDiella/G-R 0 § S=Hs504 O =0Other
ConsultantIOfﬁce: : ., % ﬁ _g bt & 14 value reporting needed
Consultant Pr. Mglb L-ine. 6747 Sierra-Court Dublin-Ca-9456 : 8 5 .g g B Dms;imes?é:%\;ggt detecticndllmits
eanna L Harding ; & gompounds
Consullant Phone #: _ _ v Fal()I(J #e anna@grinc.com) oo % g 2 oD = 8021 MTEE Gonfirmation
e a6 |x ki
sampler: 72 925-551-7555 925-551-7899 © O L"é 3 g g ER1Q [J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Servich Ordor CINom SAR 7 IS|EIZIZ g g gﬂ ~ [J Confirm all hits by 8260
"__ Date e 18|El=l2 DI 1EEE|°; & LIRun___oxy's on highest i
Sampte Identification Collagted | Colioated | 5181812 [B]2 |2 |E & B | | |3 CJRun___oxy s on all hits
TE-LE ‘ 7 2..[:791- — P ZIKRI K Comments / Remarks
C-3 /523 | x| [ 3[H”A
<=9 /290 | & | |b]| x| x x
¢l [3i3 | X = 1 3lxx
C-iz 1232 | x| [ 3] x|k
C ~13 19K | > ~| | 3x
C-iF (428 | S Al 13 ]=
L-20 97rs | ~ ~ | 3ixi|x
iT53 P
' J [\ ? 0y 4 //)I
Relinquished by: . Date Time | Receivedb B te” 1 Time
%ﬂme Requested {TAT) (please clrcle) % ‘, ‘}Y?&é‘, - i#fi1fe1 | <H LO 1 TERYP )—'
TO. TAT 72 hour 48 hour oA by: D Ti Receive: 7o, D
24 hour 4 day 5 day ° q’u 70, p f@if/o? / &Peeewemmfﬂ ' ;f%/ff {;f geg )
Data Package Options (please circle If required) nduished by: M?;_t; ) !:}T:g—- Recewet;ﬂ‘:ed l:_’ 4( /%a.tze..o Time
AAn ,lé( ) ‘ —
? C Summary Type | — Full Relinquished by Commercial Carrlar: ~ Rece : Det Time
ype VI (Raw Data)  []Coelt Deliverable not needed ogire &\ 97 : _;2
WIP (RWQCB) UPS FodEx") Other ) ; l/)' 7 ) 7’-72]
Disk Temperature Weceipt c’ Custo&ylfa/eals Intacé { '(f‘es No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be refained by the client.



(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company PLDT-RY A I Ly
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road  {TERIFB A 520081 0w 573 e
Building L PO Box 6004 ’
San Ramon CA 94383-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 780906. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, October
03, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011124 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
TBLB NA Water 3700348

C-7 Grab  Water 3700349

C-9 Grab  Water 3700350

C-11 Grab  Water 3700351

C-12 Grab  Water 3700352

C-13 Grab  Water 3700353

C-17 Grab  Water 3700354

C-20 Grab  Water 3700355
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
y PO Box 12425

MIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



4I> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at {717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lancaster Laboratories, nc,

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
d  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700348
Collected:09/28/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/200f at 00:28 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
TELE NA Water S5an Ramon CA 924583-0904
Facility# 9-1924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T(0600100341 QA
As Received
CAT A= Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
' Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRC WN. California (waters) n.a. W.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constitnents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0DB214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene i08-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
The collection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial%# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO W. California K. CALIF. LUFT 10/0%/2001 07:3¢6 Linda C. Pape
(waters} Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 H021B 10/09/2001 07:36 Linda C. Pape
01146 GC VOB Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 19/09/2001 07:36 Linda C. Pape

MEMBER

ACIL

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/11/00

Dilution
Factor




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

- Analysis Report

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700349
Collected:09/28/2001 15:23 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Preoducts Company
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-7 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility4 9-1524 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T0600100341 C-7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California {(waters}
01730 TPH-GRO N. California {waters) n.a. 1,100. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
D214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 3.8 0.50 ug/1 1
a013?7 Toluene 108-88=-3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00779  Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 130. 2, ug/l 1
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for the compounds listed below. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
Total Xylenes
Toluene
The cellection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Labk Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 10/09/2001 08:45 Linda C. Pape 1
{waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(B8021) 5W-846 B80z1E 10/0%/2001 08:45 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B4é 5030B 10/05/2001 DB:45 Linda C. Pape n.a,

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEER

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laborztories Sample No. WW

Collected:09/28/2001 15:23 by TC
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28
Discard: 11/313/2001

c-7 Grab Water
Facility# 9-1924 Job# 386448

4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE TO600100341 C-7

Lancaster Laborztories, Inc.
MEMBER 2%25 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

3700348

GRD

. Analysis Report
4» | ancaster Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Beollinger Canyon Reoad
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700350

Collected:09/28/2001 12:40 by TC

Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Digcard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-9 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SOQUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE TO600100341 C-%
C9924
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO W. California (waters} n.a- 480. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituments eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO Tange
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
p0776 EBenzene . T1-43-2 0.92 J 0.50 ug/1
00777 Toluene 10B8-88-3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.1 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert~Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 21. 2.5 ug/1
pue to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for the compounds listed below. The
presence 0T concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
Total Xylene
Toluene
06371 8260 Special Cmpds for Waters
05656 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 2. ' ug/1
08171 1, 3~Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/l
0B172 1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. ug/l
08173 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l
07582 PPL + Xylene (total} by 8260
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l
05386 vinyl Chloride ‘ 75-01-4 N.D. 1. - ug/l
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/1
05388 Chlorocethane 75-00-3 N.D, 2. ug/l

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
£ Lancaster, PA 17605-242%

4T EEE VPN Caw- 717 6KRIRRT

Page 1 of 3

Dilution
Factor

[ =

- e

[ e

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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(') | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Dilution
Factor

Page 2 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700350
Collected:09/28/2001 12:40 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-9 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 9-1924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T{0600100341 C-9
C9924
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05389 Trichlorofluorcmethane 15-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05390 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35~4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34=-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
0539% c¢cis=1,2-~Dichleoroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05386 Chloroform 67-66~3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichlercethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05399 cCarbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107~-06-2 N.D, 2. ug/1l 1
05443 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ng/l 1
05404 1,2-pichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05408 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
(05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
06306 trans-1i,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
06307 «¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01~-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
The collection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
caT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO N. California H. CALIF. LUFT 1 10/09/2001 09:20 Linda C. Pape
{waters) Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 8021B 1 10/09/2001 09:20 Linda C. Pape
06371 8260 Special Cmpds for SW-B46 8260B 1 10/07/2001 23:31 Patricia L. Dehoff
Waters

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9711/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700350

Collected:09/28/2001 12:40 by TC Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company

Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road

Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PC Box 6004

c-9 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504

Facility# 9-1924 Job# 386448 GRD

4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T0600100341 C-9

C9924

07582 PPL + Xylene {total) by SW-846 8260B 1 10/07/2001 23:31 Patricia L. Dehoff
8260

01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-B846 5030B 1 10/08/2001 09:20 Linda C. Pape

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 10/07/2001 23:31 Patricia L. Dehoff

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

~ Analysis Report

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




©_ Analysis Report

4'}Lancaster | aboratories |

Where quality s a science.
Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700351
Collected:09/28/2001 13:13 by TC Account Number: 109305
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-11 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-03804
Facility# 9-10924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SQUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T0600100341 C-11
As Received
CAT Az Received Hethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRYU N. California {waters) n.a. 73. J 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 ETEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/L 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330~20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 2.5 ug/1 1
The collection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laborateory Chronicle
CAT Analysis DPilution
Ho. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Tine Analyst Factor
61729 TPH-GRO N, California N, CALIF. LUFT 1 10/09/2001 09:55 Linda C. Pape i
{waters) Gascline Method
08214 BRTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 14/09/2001 08:55 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/09/2001 09:55 Linda C. Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 3/11/00




~ Analy 5is Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700352
Collected:09/28/2001 13:32 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Beollinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-12 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 2-1924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SQUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T0600100341 C-12
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califcrnia {waters)
017320 TPH~GRO N. Califeornia (waters} n.a. N.D. S0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
p8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Tecluene 108-88-3 R.D. 06.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
The collection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRCO M. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 10/09/2001 10:30 Linda C. FPape 1
(waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021} SW-846 BOZ21E 1 10/09/2001 10:30 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/09/200) 10:30 Linda €. Pape n.a.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.,

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700353
Collected: 09/28/2001 14:55 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09%:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
Cc-13 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1524 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE TO0600100341 C-13
As Received
CAT As Received Maethod Dilution
No. 2Analysis Hame CAS Numbe:x Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comnstituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 RTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
The collection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO W. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1¢6/09/2001 11:04 Linda €. Pape 1
(waters} Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021) SW-8446 8021B 10/09/2001 11:04 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VOh Water Prep SW-846 5030B 10/09/2001 11:04 Linda ¢, Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMB ER

ACIL

2316 Rev. 9/11/00




| E '-.A_hGlySis Report

4'> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality 15 a science.
Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3700354
Collected:09/28/2001 14:25 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/03/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/2001 at 00:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/13/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
c-17 Grab Watexr San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 SOUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T0600100341 C-17
s Received
CcaT Az Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO ¥. California (waters) n.a. g3. J 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0379 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 27. 2.5 ug/1 1
The collection time stated foxr this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Rnalysis Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 10/09/2001 11:39 Linda C. Fape 1
{waters) Gasoline Method -
08214 BTEX, MTRE {8021} SW-846 80D21B 1 10/05/2001 11:39 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10/09/2001 11:3%9 Linda €. Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

FI7-RRA-2AON  Far: T17-65G-7681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:08/28/2001 13:53 by TC
10/03/2001 09:15
10/13/2001 at 00:28
11/13/2001

Submitted:
Reported:
Discard:
Cc-20 Grab Water
Facilityf 9-1924 Job# 386448

4904 SCUTHFRONT-LIVERMORE T0600100341 C-20

3700355

GRD

Page 1 of 1

hccount Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRD N. Califernia (waters)
01730 TBH-GRO N. California (waters}  n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comnstituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0B214 RTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.DO. Q.50 ug/l i
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
The collection time stated for this sample is Pacific Coast Time.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
carT Analyais Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 10/09/2001 12:14 Linda C. Pape 1
(waters) Gasoline Method
08214 ETEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 10/02/2001 12:14 Linda C. Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 10/09/2001 12:14 Linda C. Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEBER

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Wherg @il 57 568 €rol Summazry

Client Name: Chevron Products’ Company

Reported: 10/13/01 at 12:28 AM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01281A56
Benzene

Tcluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: PO12801AR
Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chleoride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichleroethane
cis—1, 2-Dichioxoethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromeochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Freon 113
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene

1, 2-Dichlorcobenzene

Analysis Hame

Batch number: 01281A56
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*_ Outside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits
Sample mumber{s): 3700348-3700355

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 111 109 B0O-118
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 111 108 82-119
N.D 0.5 ug/1 114 111 81-119
N.D 1.5 ug/1l 113 110 §2-120
N.D. 2.5 ug/l 119 120 79-127
N.D 50. ug/l 109 110 16-11%
Sample number(s}: 3700350

N.D. 2. ug/l 76 51-121
HN.D. 1. ug/l 83 61-117
N.D. 2. ug/1 70 34-117
N.D. 2. ug/l At 53-117
N.D. 2. ug/1 114 50-135
N.D. 1. ug/1 110 79-136
N.D. 2. ug/1 108 84-128
N.D. i. ug/1 105 83-129
N.D. 1. ug/1 102 84-128
N.D. 1. ug/l 109 85-126
H.D. 1. ug/1 104 86-124
¥.D. 1. ug/1 105 83-127
N.D. 1. ug/l 115 T7-130
N.D. 2. ug/1 106 84-131
N.D. 1. ug/1l 101 86-126
N.D. 1. ug/l 94 §3-123
N.D. 1. ug/l 102 B3-121

- H.D. 1. ug/1 111 86-120
N.D. 1. g/l 117 79-136
N.D. 1. ug/l 107 78-119
N.D. 1. ug/l 107 §7-121
N.D. 1. ug/1l 102 65-121
N.B. 1. ug/I 95 78-120
N.D. Z, ug/1 111 73-139
N.D. 1. ug/1 93 79-120
N.D. 1. ug/1 83 g1-121
H.D. 1. ug/l 105 17-126
N.D. 1. ug/l 103 78-125
N.D. 1. ug/1 102 77-124

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD MS/MSD RFD BEG DUF

SREC SREC Limits RFD MAX Conc cong

Sample number{s): 3700348-3700355

101 101 66-140 0 30
102 103 72-138 1 30
106 108 71-138 1 30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, knc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Group Number:

Page 1 of 3

780906
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2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

VVﬁe%ﬂ?Qﬁ@?@SﬁfE%%ﬁ?%roJ. Summary

Client Name:
Reported:

Analysis Name
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH-GRO N, California (waters)

Batch number: P012801AA
Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chleoroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
¢is=1,2-Dichloxroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromeform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Freon 113
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-bichloropropene
i,3-Dichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene

1, 2-Pichlorobenzene

Chevron Products Company
10/13/01 at 12:28 AM

Sample Matrix Quality

MS MSD MS /MSD
$REC SREC Limits
105 105 69-140
107 106 60-145
116 120 74-132
Sample number{s): 3700350
84 87 48-132
96 93 54-133
80 76 37-127
82 83 55-1259
129 125 46-151
124 122 75-152
112 111 81-134
113 115 78-140
108 107 T7-142
115 112 76-140
112 108 76-138
114 110 78-141
129 125 66-148
106 104 75-141
109 106 76-137
101 59 82-128
116 112 81-127
121 115 82-127
117 113 72-150
103 101 74-125
105 101 81-125
a8 94 62-127
94 92 70-129
123 123 70-157
91 91 T6-124
g8 g6 70-123
56 92 82-128
95 89 78-131
93 90 B2-125

I\J-J»h-l\)l—'ol\)hnhl—'.bm-bI\)NNwUJULdI—‘NDMwI—‘bwm

Tl

RFD

MAX
30
30

20

Page 2 of 3

Group Number: 780906

Control
EBKG DUP DUP
Cong Conc RED

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO M. California (waters)

Batch number: 01281A56

Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

3700348 108
3700342 125
3700350 107
3700351 1a3
3700352 104
3700353 1190
3700354 112

*_ Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




i  Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories
4 Mers,ggaf%f EiErol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/13/01 at 12:28 &M

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 3 of 3

Group Number: 780906

3700355 104 97
Blank 108 96
Lcs 129 99
LCSD 131 98
MS 127 97
MSD 120 97
Limits: £5-137 72-134

Analysis Name: FPL + Xylene (total} by B260
Batch number: PO1ZBO1AA

pibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3700350 99 97 23 93
Blank 100 57 94 89
LCs 99 100 99 95
MS 100 103 94 96
MSD 9% 98 93 94
Limits: 86-118 B0-120 88-110 86-115

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

FAN 1 ~am £CE AN Caus TATERR.TRRA

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



